
Notice of Meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 21 February 2024 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Faraaz Shaukat (Chair); Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole; Cllr Muazzam 
Sandhu

Date of publication: 13th February 2024 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Lois Taylor
Tel. 020 8227 5761

E-mail: lois.taylor@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  All Wards

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

LICENSING MATTERS 

The following are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003 in line with relevant 
procedure. 

Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance 

Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure 

Ward

3. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises 
Licence:  Percolate Entertainment LTD, Barking Park, 
Barking IG11 8TE (Pages 7 - 87) 

Longbridge

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=724&Year=0


4. Any other public items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  

5. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a 
resolution to exclude the public and press from the 
remainder of the meeting due to the nature of the 
business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Licensing Sub-Committee, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, wi
[...]
espond to 
the objections.

6. Members of the Sub Committee may ask questions of the Licensing Officer, 
objector(s) and applicant and/ or their representatives and any witnesses. The 
Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee may ask questions of the objectors and the 
applicant, and/or their representatives or witnesses for the purpose of clarifying 
points for the Sub Committee

7. The Objectors and their representatives may ask questions of the Applicant, their 
representative and any witnesses present to support the application, if permitted 
by the Chair.

8. The Applicant may ask questions of the objectors, their representatives and any 
witnesses present to support the objections, if permitted by the Chair.

9. The Objectors will sum up, if they wish (a time limit of 3 minutes shall apply).

10. The Applicant will sum up, if they wish (a time limit of 3 minutes shall apply). 

11. The Sub Committee will retire to consider its decision in private; however, the 
Sub Committee’s Legal Advisor and the Governance Officer may remain present 
during the deliberations. If during the deliberations, the Sub Committee have a 
point of clarification they wish to request from any party, the meeting must be 
reconvened so that the clarification can be sought in the presence of all relevant 
parties.

12. On returning, the Chair will ask the Sub Committee’s Legal Advisor to announce 
the decision of the Sub Committee. 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



Notes

 Sub Committee Members should commit to stay for the duration of the meeting in order 
to ensure that the required quorum is maintained, and the business is transacted.

 While each application is considered, Sub Committee Members must be in attendance 
for the entire period and should not leave the room at any time without the express 
permission of the Chair. If required, and with the Chair’s agreement, the meeting will be 
adjourned until all Members are ready to recommence the hearing.  Any Member 
leaving the meeting while it is ongoing will be precluded from any further involvement in 
that application.

 A Sub Committee Member arriving late will not be able to take part in the consideration 
and decision-making process for any application to which he/she has not been in 
attendance for the entire period.

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy for Licensing Act 2003 applications 
requires that Members of the Sub Committee will not hear cases that relate to premises 
in their own Ward.

Page 6



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

21 February 2024

Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises Licence:  Percolate 
Entertainment LTD, Barking Park, Barking IG11 8TE

Open Report For Decision

Ward Affected: Longbridge Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Karen Collier, Service Manager Environmental 
Health & Public Protection

Contact Details:
E-mail: Karen.Collier@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Strategic Director: Leona Menville, Strategic Director My Place 
Summary

An application for a New Premises Licence has been made by Percolate Entertainment 
LTD, Barking Park, Barking IG11 8TA.

One representation against the premises licence has been received from an Interested 
Party.

Amendments to the application have been agreed between the applicant and three 
responsible authorities (Police, Licensing Authority and Environmental Protection).

The matter is put to the Sub-Committee for determination at a public hearing, 
accordingly.

Recommendation

That the Sub-Committee considers this report and appendices together with any oral 
submissions given at the hearing and determines the application.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 establishes the national licensing regime for the following 
licensable activities:

 The sale and supply of alcohol;
 The provision of regulated entertainment; and 
 The provision of late-night refreshment.

1.2 Under this regime, the Council, as the local licensing authority for its area, is 
responsible for licensing premises to provide any of the licensable activities under a 
‘premises licence’. Where a premises licence includes the sale and supply of alcohol, 
then a Designated Premises Supervisor must be incorporated onto the licence, 
holding a personal licence.

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3

mailto:Karen.Collier@lbbd.gov.uk


1.3 Applications for premises licences are subject of public consultation and consultation 
with a range of expert ‘responsible authorities’ named in the Act. It is open to any 
responsible authority or other person to raise concerns regarding an application as 
representations.

1.4 If no representations are received, the application is granted, subject to mandatory 
licence conditions and conditions reflecting the management controls proposed by 
the applicant under the operating schedule contained in the application. Where 
representations are received, the application becomes subject of a conciliation 
process. If conciliation is successful in finding an agreed, negotiated outcome, then 
the application may be granted subject to the agreements reached. If conciliation is 
unsuccessful, then the application must be determined at a public hearing by the 
Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee.

1.5 When carrying out its licensing duties, a local licensing authority must have regard to:

 The Act and associated secondary regulations
 Guidance for local licensing authorities issued by the Home Office (current version 

published December 2022); and
 The Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy (current version published 2022 

to 2027).

1.6 The Authority must also aim to promote the four licensing objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance; and
 The protection of children from harm.

1.7 Premises licences generally continue for the life of the business or operation 
concerned but they may be called into review at any time by any one of the named 
responsible authorities under the Act or an ‘other person’.

2. Matters for consideration.

2.1 On the 2nd January 2024 an application was made by Percolate LTD for a Premises 
Licence in respect of Percolate at Barking Park, Longbridge Road IG11 8TA.

2.2 The application seeks the following licensable activities and timings:

Provision of Films

Friday & Saturday – 10:00am to 22:30hrs

Sunday – 10:00am to 22:00hrs

Live Music

Friday & Saturday – 10:00am to 22:30hrs

Sunday – 10:00am to 22:00hrs

Page 8



Recorded Music

Friday & Saturday – 10:00am to 22:30hrs

Sunday – 10:00am to 22:00hrs

Performance of Dance

Friday & Saturday – 10:00am to 22:30hrs

Sunday – 10:00am to 22:00hrs

Anything of a similar description to Performance of Dance, Live & Recorded Music

Friday & Saturday – 10:00am to 22:30hrs

Sunday – 10:00am to 22:00hrs

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises)

Friday & Saturday – 10:00am to 22:15hrs

Sunday – 10:00am to 21:45hrs

2.3 The application is to permit music events over two weekends, for three consecutive 
days between the 1st of May and the 30th September.

 A copy of the application & Plan is attached as Appendices A & A1
 Resident poster at Park – Appendix B
 Residents Introduction –  Appendix C
 Function Form Community Letter – Appendix D

3. The Representations 

3.1 One (1) representation is received from a local resident.

3.2 The representation is submitted under the Licensing Objectives of the Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and the Prevention of Public Nuisance. This is 
attached as Appendix E

4. Conciliation

4.1 Correspondence has taken place between the Interest Party and Applicant whereby 
no agreement has been reached. Details of this correspondence are attached at 
Appendix F.

4.2 Police, the Licensing Authority and Environmental Protection Team have all engaged 
with the applicant during the application process, and amendments to the application 
have been agreed between all parties: 

 Agreed amendment with Police and Licensing Authority is attached at 
Appendix G; and

 Agreed amendment with Environmental Protection attached at Appendix H.

Page 9



4.3 These amendments are to be applied to the licence, should the committee be minded 
to grant the application.

4.4 The applicant’s representative has included a Featured Presentation as part of the 
community dialogue that the applicants have engaged with residents is attached as 
Appendix I.

4.5 Community flyers were delivered to approximately 5000 premises surrounding the 
park and can be seen marked by orange lines on the map attached as Appendix J.

5. Legal Comments 

5.1 The Council has a duty as a Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
carry out its functions with a view to promoting the following four licensing objectives: 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
 Public Safety; 
 Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
 The Protection of Children from Harm.

5.2 It should be noted that each of the licensing objectives have equal importance and 
are the only grounds upon which a relevant representation can be made and for 
which an application can be refused, or terms and conditions attached to a licence.

6. The Options open to the Sub-Committee

6.1 Having had regard to all relevant matters and taken all relevant information into 
account the Sub-Committee may decide to: 

 Option 1: Refuse the application. 
 Option 2: That the application be approved, together with any conditions, 

restrictions or reductions in the proposed application which Members consider 
necessary for the promotion of the four Licensing objectives. 

 Option 3: Grant the application in full as applied for.

7. Consultation

7.1 The application has been advertised in accordance with the normal procedures. This 
includes a copy of a public notice being placed in a local newspaper, a similar notice 
displayed at the premises and information on the Council’s website. Notifications 
have been provided to all responsible authorities and ward councillors. 

8. Legal Implications

Implications comp
[...]
ne 
number 

 

E-mail address 
(optional) 

 

Where applicable (if demonstrating a right to work via the Home Office online right to work 
checking service), the 9-digit ‘share code’ provided to the applicant by that service (please 
see note 15 for information) 

Page 14



SECOND INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (if applicable) 
 

Mr Mrs 
 

 Miss Ms 
Other Title (for 
example, Rev) 

 

Surname First names 

Date of birth I am 18 years old or 
over 

Please tick yes 

Nationality 

Where applicable (if demonstrating a right to work via the Home Office online right to work 
checking service), the 9-digit ‘share code’ provided to the applicant by that service: (please 
see note 15 for information) 

 

 
Current residential 
address if different 
from premises address 

 

Post town 
 

Postcode 
 

Daytime contact telephone 
number 

 

E-mail address 
(optional) 

 

 
 

(B) OTHER APPLICANTS 
 

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate 
please give any registered number. In the case of a partnership or other joint venture 
(other than a body corporate), please give the name and address of each party 
concerned. 

 

Name 
Percolate Entertainment Ltd 

Address 
1 Ames House 
Mace Street 
London 
E2 0QR 

Registered number (where applicable) 
12346883 

Page 15



Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association 
etc.) 
Company 

Telephone number (if any) 
c/o Matthew Phipps of TLT 

E-mail address (optional) 

 
Part 3 Operating Schedule 

When do you want the premises licence to start? ASAP 
DD MM YYYY

 

 

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end? 

DD MM YYYY 
        

 

 

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1) 
 

To permit activities on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays, activities only to be permitted 
between the 1 May and 30 September, across two consecutive weekends for three 
consecutive days. 

 
If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at 
any one time, please state the number expected to attend. 

 
 

7,999 

 
What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 

(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003) 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 2) 
Please tick all that 
apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)  

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)  

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)  

        

 

Page 16



 

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)  

h) 
anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) 
(if ticking yes, fill in box H) 

 
 

 
Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I) 

 
 

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)  

 
In all cases complete boxes K, L and M 

A 

Plays 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 

Will the performance of a play take place 
indoors or outdoors or both – please tick 
(please read guidance note 3) 

Indoors 
 

 

Outdoors 
 

 

Day Start Finish Both 
 

 

Mon   Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4) 
Performance of plays 

  

Tue   

  

Wed   State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please 
read guidance note 5) 

  

Thur   

  

Fri   Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the 
premises for the performance of plays at different times to 
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read 
guidance note 6) 

  

Sat   

  

Sun   

  

Page 17



B 
 

Films 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 

Will the exhibition of films take place 
indoors or outdoors or both – please tick 
(please read guidance note 3) 

In
[...]
rformance of dance at different times to 
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read 
guidance note 6) 

  

Sat 10:00 22:30 

  

Sun 10:00 22:00 

  

Page 23



H 
 

Anything of a similar 
description to that 
falling within (e), (f) 
or (g) 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 

Please give a description of the type of entertainment you will be 
providing 
Entertainment similar to live/recorded music and performance of 
dance. 

Day Start Finish Will this entertainment take place indoors 
or outdoors or both – please tick (please 
read guidance note 3) 

Indoors 
 

 

Mon   Outdoors 
 

 

  
Both  

Tue   Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4) 

  

Wed   

  

Thur   State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar 
description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) (please read 
guidance note 5)   

Fri 
10:00 22:30 

  

Sat 
10:00 22:30 

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the 
premises for the entertainment of a similar description to 
that falling within (e), (f) or (g) at different times to those 
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read 
guidance note 6) 

  

Sun 
10:00 22:00 

  

Page 24



I 
 

Late night 
refreshment 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 

Will the provision of late night 
refreshment take place indoors or 
outdoors or both – please tick (please read 
guidance note 3) 

Indoors 
 

 

 
Outdoors 

 
 

Day Start Finish Both  

Mon   Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4) 

  

Tue   

  

Wed   State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night 
refreshment (please read guidance note 5) 

  

Thur   

  

Fri   Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the 
premises for the provision of late night refreshment at 
different times, to those listed in the column on the left, 
please list (please read guidance note 6) 

  

Sat   

  

Sun   

  

Page 25



J 
 

Su
[...]

 
To permit activities on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays, activities only to be permitted 
between the 1 May and 30 September, across two weekends for three consecutive days. 

Hours for performance of films, live music, recorded music, performance of dance, anything 
similar to live/recorded music/performance of dance, as follows; 

 
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 until 22:30 
Sunday from 10:00 until 22:00 

The sale of alcohol (on the premises only) as follows; 

Friday and Saturday from 10:00 until 22:15 
Sunday from 10:00 until 21:45 

 

 
General 

 
The premise license holder shall provide at least 6 months prior notice in writing of the event 
date to the Licensing Authority and Police. 

 
A bespoke event management plan (EMP) will be produced and provided to the Licensing 
Authority, Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Service no less than three months prior to the 
event. 

 
The EMP will be circulated to the Safety Advisory Group a minimum of three months prior to 
the event. Each and every event would be presented individually to the SAG. 

 
The EMP will include (but not be limited) to the following: 

 
· Fire safety plan; 
· Major incident plan; 
· Emergency procedures plan; 
· Alcohol management plan; 
· Noise management plan; 
· Security management, search policy and ejection plans; 
· Staff schedule; 
· Drug policy; 
· Bar briefing (to staff) 
· Site plan; 
· Medical resources plan; 
· traffic management plan; and 
· Safeguarding policy 
· Event risk assessment 
· Crowd management plan 
· Ingress and Egress Plan 
· Eviction policy 
· Counter Terrorism Policy 
· Litter collection plan 

 
A final version of the EMP and appendices shall be submitted to the Safety Advisory Group 
no less than 30 days prior to the event taking place. For operational delivery and safety of the 
event and subject to any last minute intelligence or other information, any last minute changes 

Page 31



will be accepted and the EMP updated and circulated to the Safety Adv
[...]
place.  

  

Full agreed CCTV coverage and operation to be documented in a written CCTV plan for the event. 
Copies this CCTV plan to be circulated to relevant Police bodies and SAG members at least four weeks 
prior to event taking place. 

Page 66

mailto:fred@percolatemusic.co.uk
mailto:Lewis.Dodd@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:kitty@percolatemusic.co.uk
mailto:dcmccalmont@gmail.com
mailto:paul.uren@tlt.com
mailto:Lewis.Dodd@lbbd.gov.uk


Kind Regards, 

Lewis 

Lewis Dodd | Senior Licensing Officer | Licensing Team | My Place 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Environmental Health & Public Protection 

Responsible Authority Response 

To: LBBD Licensing Department Date: 11/01/2024 

From: Chris Hurst - Contract Environmental Protection Officer 

Email: Chris.Hurst@lbbd.gov.uk 

CC: Ed Davies - Environmental Protection Team Leader 

 
Application: Premises License Application 

Premises: Percolate Festival at Barking Park, Longbridge Road, Barking IG11 8SP. 

Response Deadline: 30/01/2024 

The application is for a time limited license to permit activities on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays, 

between the 1st May and 30th September, across two consecutive weekends for three consecutive 

days. 

I note that there is an existing premises license at Barking Park for the CoGo Festival from 2023 to 2028 

with the next proposed festival date 15th June 2024. However, there was no CoGo festival held in 2023 

and it is uncertain if any CoGo events will take place this year. Therefore, I propose a flexible music 

noise limit condition which will allow up to six events days at the higher noise level limit and thereafter 

will reduce the allowable noise limits in line with new guidance and how other London Parks are 

managed with regard to music limits. 

I therefore do not have an in principal objections to the application subject to the following conditions 

and the proposed conditions contained within the operating schedule, being attached to the pr
[...]
age 85



community@percolatemusic.co.uk percolatemusic.co.uk/barkingcommunity

We Welcome 
Your Feedback

P
age 86



   Appendix J 

 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	 Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance
	 Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence:  Percolate Entertainment LTD, Barking Park, Barking IG11 8TE
	Appendix A
	Appendix A1
	Sheets and Views�
	Barking Pk (site)�


	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H
	Appendix I
	Appendix J






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 21 February 2024
(7:01  - 7:48 pm) 

Present: Cllr Faraaz Shaukat (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair) 
and Cllr Muazzam Sandhu

Apologies: 

5. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

6. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence:  Percolate 
Entertainment LTD, Barking Park, Barking IG11 8TE

The Licensing Authority Responsible Authority Officer (LARAO) presented a report 
outlining an application submitted on 2 January 2024 from Percolate Ltd for a 
Premises License in Barking Park, Longbridge Road, Barking IG11 8TA.

The application was to permit music events over two weekends for three 
consecutive days in Barking Park, between the 1 May and 30 September. The 
applicant sought the following licensable activities and timings as set out in the 
report:

Provision of Films
Friday & Saturday – 10:00am to 22:30hrs
Sunday – 10:00am to 22:00hrs

Live Music
Friday & Saturday – 10:00am to 22:30hrs
Sunday – 10:00am to 22:00hrs

Recorded Music
Friday & Saturday – 10:00am to 22:30hrs
Sunday – 10:00am to 22:00hrs

Performance of Dance
Friday & Saturday – 10:00am to 22:30hrs
Sunday – 10:00am to 22:00hrs

Anything of a similar description to Performance of Dance, Live & Recorded Music
Friday & Saturday – 10:00am to 22:30hrs
Sunday – 10:00am to 22:00hrs

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises)
Friday & Saturday – 10:00am to 22:15hrs
Sunday – 10:00am to 21:45hrs

One representation opposing the application was received from a local resident. 



The objection as detailed in Appendix E to the report was raised under three 
Licensing Objectives, namely the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety 
and Public Nuisance. The Applicant had sought to contact the objector via email to 
discuss and address their concerns, as was recorded in Appendix F. However, no 
response was received. 

The objector was invited to address the Sub-Committee but failed to attend.  

Consultations took place between the applicant and three responsible authorities, 
namely the Metropolitan Police, the Licensing Authority and the Council’s 
Environmental Protection Team. Following on from the consultation, additional 
conditions as set out in Appendix G & H were added to the license, which resulted 
in their being no objections from all three responsible authorities.   

The Chair invited the applicant, through their representative to address the Sub-
Committee. 

The applicant hosted two pre-application consultation meetings with residents, with 
one of the meetings held online and another in person to facilitate the opportunity 
for all residents to participate. In addition, community flyers as exhibited in 
Appendix D were delivered to approximately 5000 premises surrounding Barking 
Park. The streets in which the flyers were handed out were marked out on the map 
set out in Appendix J. 

The applicant confirmed that that they continued to engage with the Safety 
Advisory Group, and had shared their Event Safety Management Plan which was 
detailed in a supplementary report presented to the Sub-Committee.

In response to a number of questions from the Sub-Committee, the applicant’s 
representative explained that the application had been made with no end date set. 
The event would be ticketed limited to a maximum of 7,000 to aid crowd control, 
with security employed at the entrance to the festival to carry out ticket checks and 
bag searches.

The Chair then invited the applicant to sum up before the Sub-Committee retired to 
make its decision.

Upon reconvening the meeting, the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee notified 
all parties of the decision:

DECISION
In its determination the Sub-Committee listened to and considered all the 
representations both written and oral, as well as giving due consideration to all the 
relevant sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy, Home Office Guidance and 
Statutory Guidance.

The Sub-Committee resolved to grant the premises license attached with the 
conditions reached by the Applicant, and the three responsible authorities, namely 
the Metropolitan Police, the Licensing Authority and the Council’s Environmental 
Protection Team set out both in Licensing Officer’s report and their supplementary 
report. In reaching this decision the Sub-Committee had considered the Licensing 
Act 2003, the statutory guidance, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and 



the relevant articles of the Human Rights Act 1998.

The applicant would be issued the Decision Notice within five working days and 
would have up to 21 days from the receipt of the Notice to make an appeal against 
the decision. Any appeal must be made in writing to the Magistrates Court.


